ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

SOIL AND GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION

901 LINCOLN AVENUE
ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA

December 1992

Prepared for:

Mr. Steve Chrissanthos
Alameda Cellars
1702 Lincoln Avenue
Alameda, CA 94501

Prepared by:

Prepared by: Reviewed by:
ﬁ@g falbactee oo 4 thoboot
N?Bgy Kaltreider, £1izabeth Herbert, R.G.
Predect Geoiog1st Registered Geologist

ELIZABETH
© HERBERT

1000 Atiantic Avenue, Suite 110 * Alameda, CA 94501 +(510) 522-8188 *FAX: (510) 865-5731



ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

December 29, 1992

Mr. Steve Chrissanthos
Alameda Cellars

1702 Lincoln Avenue
Alameda, CA 94501

RE: Monitoring Well Construction and Groundwater Sampling at
901 Lincoln Avenue, Alameda, California
Permit No. 92621

Dear Mr. Chrissanthos:

Thank you for providing ACC with the opportunity to present this report.
The attached report describes the materials and procedures used during
drilling, and sampliing for one boring and the installation of three moni-
toring wells located at 901 Lincoln Avenue, Alameda, California.

ACC's investigative approach was to drill four borings and convert three of
them into groundwater monitoring wells. This work was performed to
evaluate the lateral extent of soil contamination and to determine the
presence or absence of residual hydrocarbon concentrations in groundwater.

Soil samples collected during drilling were submitted to Geochem Environ-
mental Laboratories for petroleum hydrocarbon analyses, in accordance with
the "Tri Regional Guidelines for Underground Storage Tank Sites".

The results of the chemical analysis of the soil samples indicated elevated
levels of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline and Benzene,
Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes (BTEX) from one of the borings.
Soil samples collected from the other borings indicated constituents below
detectable levels.

Analysis of the groundwater. samples from.monitoring wells MW-1, Mszfgndé}
MWégfiﬁdiCated’nonédetectab]e levels of the hydrocarbon constituents evalu- -
ated. "

If you have any comments regarding this report, please call me.

Sincerely,

'1?7‘ fg/%um/

M¥sty\C.\ Kaltreider

Geologi

cc: Mr. Richard Hiett - Regional Water Quality Control Board

Ms. Juliet Shin - Alameda County Health Care Services - Division of
Hazardous Materials
Mr. Wyman Hong - Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation
District, Zone 7

1000 Atlantic Avenue, Suite 110 = Alameda, CA 94501 ={510) 522-8188 *FAX: {510) 8685-5731
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report presents the procedures and findings of a soil and groundwater
investigation conducted by ACC Environmental Consultants, Inc., {"ACC") on
behalf of Mr. Steve Chrissanthos and Alameda Cellars, site owner at 901
Lincoln Avenue, Alameda, California. The project objective, as described
in the Work Plan prepared in July 1992, was to drill five soil borings to
evaluate the extent of soil contamination. Three of the borings were con-
verted into 2-inch diameter groundwater monitoring wells to determine if
groundwater has been impacted from the previous underground storage of
gasoline,

During the field investigation, four borings were drilled to evaluate the
Tateral extent of contamination. Due to the limited access, a fifth bor1ng
was not drilled. During drilling, groundwater was encountered at approxi-
mately 14 feet below ground surface.. Three monitoring wells were completed
to approximately 18 feet below ground surface. Groundwater samples from
the wells were analyzed to determine what impact any release may have had
on the groundwater.

2.0 BACKGROUND

The site is presently occupied by E-Z Liquors, a commercial lTiquor store.
The property is owned by Mr. Steve Chrissanthos. On March of 1990, two
10,000-gallon.gasoline tanks and.one 2,000-gallon diesel tank were removed
from the above referenced site. Ana]ys1s of ‘the soil samples collected
from beneath the two gasoline tanks indicated up to 710_parts per million
(ppm) of Total Petroleum-Hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline? Soil samples
collected from beneath the diesel tank indicated less than detectable lev-
els of TPH as diesel.

Per request of Alameda County Health Care Services - Hazardous Materials
Division, this preliminary Site Assessment was conducted to further
evaluate the soil contamination from the gasoline release on-site.

ACC was retained by Mr. Chrissanthos, to perform the work requested by the
Alameda County Health Care Services.

3.0 FIELD PROCEDURES

Borings B-1 through B-4 were drilled on December 4, 1992 using a B-53
mobile drill rig equipped with 6 to 8-inch outside diameter hollow-stem
augers. Concurrent with drilling, subsurface soil samples were obtained
with a Modified California Sampler equipped with three six-inch long brass
liners. The sampler and brass liners were pre-cleaned prior to use and
between sample drives by washing them with a trisodium phosphate (TSP} and
potable water solutjon, a potable water rinse, and distilled water rinse.
Soil samples were collected every five feet, at any noted changes in lith-
clogy, and at the approximate soil/groundwater interface. Subsurface soil
samples were obtained by drilling to the approximate sampling location and
then driving the sampler eighteen inches into undisturbed material.
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Soil samples and drill cuttings were prescreened for volatile organic com-
pounds with a photoionization detector (PID) calibrated for benzene. Upon
removal from the sampler, each end of the brass liner was covered with
Teflon tape and plastic caps, labeled, and stored in an ice-filled cooler
to be transported under chain of custody to Geochem Environmental Laborato-
ries, a Cal-EPA certified laboratory.

A minimum of two soil samples.were selected from each boring and submitted
to Geochem Environmental Laboratories of San Jose, California for analysis:
according to the "Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations for Preliminary
Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tank Sites", dated August 10,
1990. Samples from the borings were submitted for analysis for Total
Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline by EPA test method 5030 and ben-
zene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) by EPA test method
8020. Copies of the analytical results and chain of custody forms are pro-
vided in Exhibit A.

The soil cuttings and samples were logged by an ACC geologist during dril-
1ing operations. Lithologic logs of the borings are shown in Figures 3
through 6, respectively. The soil cuttings are described in accordance
with the Unified Soil Classification System, as shown in Figure 7. Soil
cuttings were stored on-site and covered with visqueen.

3.1 Monitoring Well Construction and Development

Monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2. and MW-3 were installed within the borings B-2,
B-3 and B-1, respect1ve]y, upon completion of drilling. Well construction
details are presented in Figures 8 - 10. Monitoring Wells MW-2 and MW-3
were installed with well casings consisting of 2- ;inch 1.D. Schedule 40 PVC
with 10 feet of 0.020-inch factory slotted screen’below 8 feet of solid
casing. “Monitoring well MW-1 was installed with well.casing consisting of
2-inch 1.D. Schedule 40 PVC-with:10 feet of 0.020-inch factory slotted
screen below 5 feet of solid casing.

The wells were installed with Lonestar #2/12 sand used as annular fill to
at least 2 feet above the top of the screen. One foot of 1/4-inch pellet-
ized bentonite was placed between the annular sand and neat cement seal.
"Christy" boxes were cemented over the tops of the PVC casings and set
slightly above grade to drain surface waters away from the well head.
Locking expansion plugs with Tocks were placed on each well.

The wells were developed on December 7, 1992. During development, the
wells were surged using a double-ended rubber O-ring stopper followed by
pumping, using a precleaned downhole pump. The wells were developed until
development water was clear and essentially free of fine material. Ten
well casing volumes of water were removed from each well.
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3.2 Groundwater Sampling

Groundwater samples were taken on December 15, 1992 from monitoring wells
MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3. Prior to groundwater sampling the depth to the sur-
face of the water table was measured from the top of the PVC casing using a
Solinst Water Level Meter. Information regarding well elevations and
groundwater level measurements are summarized below in Table 1.

TABLE 1
Groundwater Depth Information

Date Sampled Depth to Groundwater (ft) Groundwater Elevation (ft)

Well No. MwW-1 Elevation of Top of Casing-18.99 MSL
12/15/92 : 10.27 8.72
Well No. MW-2 Elevation of Top of Casing-19.03 MSL
12/15/92 10.14 8.89
Well No. MW-3 Etevation of Top of Casing-19.35 MSL
12/15/92 10.44 8.91
Notes:

A1l measurements in feet
MSL = Mean Sea Level

After water-level measurements were taken, each on-site well was purged by
hand using a designated disposable Teflon bailer for each well. Ground-
water pH, temperature and electrical conductivity were monitored during
well purging. Each well was considered to be purged when these parameters
stabilized. Four well volumes were removed to purge each well. See Exhi-
bit B for worksheets of groundwater conditions monitored during purging.

After the groundwater had recovered to a minimum of approximately 80 per-
cent of its static level, water samples were obtained using the designated
disposable Teflon bailer for each Two 40 m] VDA vials, without headspace,
were Tilled from the water collected from each monitoring well.

The samples were preserved on ice and submitted to Geochem Environmental
Laboratories under chain of custody protocol (see Exhibit A for laboratory
results and chain of custody).

4.0 FINDINGS

4.1 Subsurface Conditions

During drilling and sampling activities, the site was observed to be cov-
ered with a baserock/asphalt cap. Below the cap, the subsurface soils con-
sisted of brown fine grain sand to the depth investigated of 18 feet below
ground surface (bgs). The sand is part of the Merritt Sand.
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A report by the Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation Dis-
trict Geohydrology and Groundwater - Quality Qverview, East Bay Plain Area,
Alameda County, California, 205 (J) Report, June 1988, describes the Mer-
ritt Sand as consisting of loose well-sorted, fine to medium grained sand
and silt, with lenses of sandy clay and clay. The sand was a wind and
water deposited beach and near-shore deposit and is exposed only in the
Alameda and Oakliand areas.

Groundwater was encountered at approximately 14 feet bgs during drilling.
Borings B-1 and B-3 were drilled to approximately 18 feet bgs. Borings B-2
and B-4 were drilled to approximately 15 feet bgs. Monitoring wells MW-3,
MW-1 and MW-3 were completed at the drilled depths within borings B-1, B-2
and B-3, respectively.

An HNu photoionization detector (PID) was used during drilling and sampling
procedures to detect field evidence of volatile hydrocarbons in the soil.
Up to 300 ppm of volatile hydrocarbons was detected in the soil from 8 to
13 feet bgs in the boring B-2. This layer was also observed to be discol-
ored. No field evidence of volatile organics was detected from the other
borings.

4.2 Analytical Results - Soil

Analysis of soil collected from eleven feet bgs from boring B-2 indicated
elevated levels of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH} as gasoline with
BTEX. Analysis of soil from borings B-1, B-3 and B-4 indicated below
detectable levels of TPH as gasoline with BTEX. Levels of TPH as gasoline
with BTEX found from each sample are illustrated below.

TABLE 2
Analytical Results - Soil.

Boring Sample ODepth TPH-gasoTine Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
Number (feet) (mg/Ka) _ (mg/Ka) (ma/Kq) (mg/Kq)  (mq/Kg)

B-1 Bl-11 11 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
(MW-3) Bl-16 16 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
B-2 B2-6 - 6 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
(MH-1) B2-11 11 55.96 1.6529 2.0016 6.5195 6.4000

B2-16 16 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
B-3 B3-6 b <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
(MW-2) B3-11 11 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
B-4 B4-6 6 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005

B4-11 11 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005

Notes: mg/Kg = parts per million (ppm)

Page 4



4.3 Analytical Results - Groundwater

After well installation and development, one groundwater sample from each
on-site groundwater monitoring well was collected and submitted to Geochem
Environmental Laboratories for analysis for TPH as gasoline by EPA test
method 5030 and BTEX by EPA test method 602. Analysis results from the
groundwater samples are illustrated below. Copies of the analytical
results are provided in Exhibit A.

TABLE 3
Analytical Results - Groundwater

Monitoring Well TPH-gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes

Number (mg/L) (mg/L) {mg/L) (mg/L) _(mg/L)

MW-1 <{).05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <(0.0005

MW-2 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005

MW-3 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
Notes:

mg/L = milligrams per liter (ppm)

4.4 Groundwater Gradient

Prior to calculating the groundwater gradient, elevations for the on-site
monitoring wells were surveyed by Ron Archer Civil Engineer, Inc. to an
accuracy of one-hundredth of a foot. The well elevation was surveyed at
the top of the PVC wel) casing. The elevations of the monitoring wells
were established relative to a nearby Dbénchmark - Tocated in the curb on the -
northwest corner of the intersection of Ninth Street and Pacific Avenue in’
Alameda, California. A site map and benchmark description from the survey-
ing engineer is provided in Exhibit C.

The groundwater gradient was calculated from the on-site monitoring wells.
The location of the wells is shown on Figure 1 - Site Plan. Groundwater
elevations were taken from the wells on December 15, 1991. The gradient
was evaluated by triangulation using the elevation of the potentiometric
surface measured with respect to Mean Sea Level datum. As shown in Figure
2, the groundwater gradient direction was west southwest flowing at approx-
imately 0.00175 foot per foot.

5.0 CONCLUSION

The data and observations discussed herein indicate that groundwater has
not been impacted due to an unauthorized hydrocarbon release. The analyti-
cal parameters used for sampling performed in December 1992, were in accor-
dance with the "Tri-Regional Water Quality Control Boards Staff Recommend-
ations for Preliminary Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tank
Sites", dated August 10, 1990, for gasoline tanks.
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Low levels of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH)} as gasoline with BTEX were
found in the soil sample collected at 11 feet bgs from boring B-2. Soil
staining was observed in boring B-2 from 8 to 13 feet below ground surface.
It appears that the lateral extent of impacted soil may extend westward
beyond monitoring well MW-1, however, due to the limited accessibility of
the site, an additional boring was not performed. Additional borings may
be drilled using a pneumatic sampling device.

Pursuant to the Tri-Regional Board guidelines, groundwater sampling and
monitoring of the on-site wells will continue on & quarterly basis.
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MAJOR DIVISIONS TYPICAL NAMES
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Nct to Scale
: Job No.: 6039-2 | Schematic of Monitoring
ACC Enwrc.)nmentai Cons_ultants Well No.: MW-1
1000 Atlantic Avenue, Suite 110
Alameda, CA 94501 Date: 12/13/92 Figure No.: 8
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PVC Christy Box
Locking Expansion Cap, with lock

Cement-Grout Seal

2" Diameter Schedule 40 PVC
Casing, flush threaded

8" Diameter Borehole

Bentonite Peliet Seal

2/12 Lonestar Sand Filter

2' Diameter Schedule 40 PVC with
factory siotted screen (0.02" siots),
flush threaded

2" Diameter PVC End Cap

Not to Scale

ACC Environmental Consultants
1000 Ailantic Avenue, Suite 110
Alameda, CA 94501

Job No.: 6039-2

Schematic of Monitoring
Well No.: MW-2

Date: 12/13/92

Figure No.: 9©
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PVC Christy Box
Locking Expansion Cap, with lock

Cement-Grout Seal

2" Diameter Schedule 40 PVC
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Bentonite Pellet Seal

212 Lonestar Sand Filter

2' Diameter Schedule 40 PVC with

factory slofted screen (0.02" siots),
flush threaded

2" Diameter PVC End Cap

Not to Scale

ACC Environmental Consuiltanis
1000 Atlantic Avenue, Suite 110
Alameda, CA 94501

Job No.: 6039-2 | Schematic of Monitoring
Well No.: MW-3

Date: 12/13/92 Figure No.: 10




EXHIBIT A .



P--—------

rgchem ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES

Mobile & In-House Laboratories Certified by State of California
Phone: (408) 855-8988 / FAX: [408) 855-8538
ANALYTICAL REPORT

Page: 1 of 1

kkkhkhkhkhkhhhkhk b dhkdhkdbhkdrdrrbhdhkdhkrdhdhbdhbhhoddbrorddhdhdodbbhdbhhhdtrddhxsk

Client: ACC Environmental Date Sampled: 12/15/92
1000 Atlantic Ave. Date Received: 12/16/92
Alameda, CA 94501 Date Analyzed: 12/16/92

Attn: Misty Kaltreider Batch:8D-052 Matrix: Water
Conc. Unit ug/kg(ppb)

Project: 901 Lincoln

[ R R T L R X E RS T R TSRS RS R R A A A
"ND" means "not detected" at indicated detection limit.
B:benzene, T:tcluene, E:ethylbenzene & X:total xylenes.

Samples received chilled with a chain of custody record.

8015M/TPH 602
SAMPLE I.D. Gasoline B / T / E / X
DETECTION
LIMIT 50 ppb 0.5 ppb
MW-1 ND ND / ND / ND / ND
MW-2 ND ND / ND / ND / ND
MW-3 ND ND / ND / ND / ND

Dee . 1R, 1992

Tsai, Laboratory Director

Reviewed and approved by

780 Montague Expressway, Suite 404, San Jose, CA 85131



EEE . GEWHEN, R B B R B N R B (B, S

780 Montague Expressway, Suite 404 J
San Jose, CA 95131 Date \Z- |LQMZ~ Page \ of |
(408) 955-9988 « FAX (408) 955-9538

TESTS REQUIRED
CLIENT “ PROJECT NAME
A(C Enuwmmenﬁ(- A Lincaln 2
ADDRESS e Lol PROJECT MAN 2|8 |
The, Pue.  Sedeils ‘ﬁrf’(l(of 218 E s
D |G
Mameda, ca, 50| PHONENUMBER 3 A = i et S8
: oy N | @ | O
510 ) £22-8199 EiglEls|8 e |e o
SAMPLE LOCATION MATRIX NO.OF ) 55 12 1w 12121818 5
M- k| 435 2 XX
M-z 2:30 3 A X
M3 J|zys 7 XX

Sampledf'F: g&ﬁ:“skai) /. Ap/(@/"’ Received by: 7:1 7/ %M o / ”o Date Time [0 o

Relinq she by Received by: Date | Time

Relinquished by: Received by: Date | Time

Turnaround time: Special Instructions;
24 hr. 48 hr. Nor:mal (3-5 days)




-’-:;j hemm ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES

Mobile & In-House Laboratories Certified by State of California
Phone: (40B) 855-8888 / FAX: (408} 3855-9538

ARALYTICAL REPORT
Page: 1 of 1

AR RS A EEE A AL L AR EA S LR EEESE R AR EEERAREREEEEAREEEEE SRS BT LR L XX T

Client: ACC Environmental Date Sampled: 12/04/92
1000 Atlantic Ave. Date Received: 12/04/92
Alameda, CA 94501 Date Analyzed: 12/07/92

Attn: Misty Kaltreider Batch:S8D-047 Matrix: Soil
Conc. Unit ug/kg(ppdb)

Project: Alameda Cellars (901 Lincoln)

(A S R EE R A S EE R ER AL L L L EEEEEEEEEEEEEE SR EEEL LS EEEE RS RS LA L 55 LR T L LT T TR
"ND" means "not detected" at indicated detection limit.
B:benzene, T:toluene, E:ethylbenzene & X:total xylenes.

Samples received chilled with a chain of custody record.

8015M/TPH _ 8020
SAMPLE I.D. Gasoline B / T / E / X
‘pETECTION
LIMIT 50 ppb 0.5 ppb
Bi-11 ND ND [/ ND / ND / ND
Bi1-16 ND ND / ND / ND / ND
B2-6 ND ND / ND / ND / ND
B2-11 55960 1652.9/ 2001.6/ 6519.5 / 5400.0
B2-16 ND ND [/ ND / ND / ND
B3-6 ND ND / ND J ND / ND
B3-11 ND ND /, ND s ND / ND
B4-6 ND ND / ND / ND J/ ND
B4-11 ND ND [/ ND / ND / ND

Reviewed and approved by £ ﬁ-—-' - DEC.O?, lctchl

orgegf/Tsai, LABSTarory Directot

780 Montague Expressway, Suite 404, San Jose, CA 95131 -
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780 Montague Expressway, Suite 404
San Jose, CA 85131

(408) 955-9988 » FAX (408) 955-9538

Date |2~I‘{ 'QV

Page l of

TESTS REQUIRED

T AW Eudonmentl- | ORI (o e (90 E0n) Bk
ADDRESS 1 000 gy awrie. Ao pnoJECTMArAGER 212 1% | o
- = «d
Aeanmena, A _WUSO| |+ gﬂ\éh'ﬁmlalsgetder Tl= g g@ Ei % g
S10) 522 EEIEEIEIES] | |
SAMPLE LOCATION MATRIX NO.OF| = |o v v | (S |8 £
1.D. DESCRIPTION DATE | TME ™ xr |water] soL | ™R | 1818181818 |8 g
Bi-i| \‘LMIQZ A:35 X X | X
B-Le’ R | XX
-1\ | 1925 %X
8-l | 1935 XX
B3- (g [0:20 AL X
B2-) 10:30 XX
BY- L 12300 X
(Y- 12.00 XX
Bl 895" X X
Sampled/Relinquished by: eceaiv : ate| Time
%;{2\, ?lac})/f’/(f@/ " mwcgv.?/w '}/ﬁc;f‘tﬁ—nt ' NS e
Helinqﬁishe@:' Received by: Date | Time
Relinquished by: Received by: Date | Time

Turnaround time:

24 hr. 48 hr.

Normal @' days)
g —="4

Spacial Instructions:




- -GEM-IEIH\VIrOMntaimoratM R == == == -CI'NN m C&Tm Fﬂ:om -

780 Montague Expressway, Suite 404 .
San Jose, CA 95131 Date ‘ZHWQL Page | of__|
(408) 955-9988 » FAX (408) 955-9538

TESTS REQUIRED
CLIENT | PROJECT NAME
@\((_ Cm)nm’\mfw\s\f A4l Lineal 2
ADDRESS AL ACE N % |5
PROJECT MANAGER w | alx
218 1w B
M, Knlfh‘(?(‘f’f’ TIPEI8 0
PHONE NUMBER E ~ E P % L.g
50| 223189 E|81G|5|8|8 |2 9
SAMPLE LOCATION MATRIX NO.OF| s (@ (e w9 (8|8 =
b st
15 e
M- | ke | 435 2 XX
ez 2.20 72 A
w2 NERE z XX
Sampled/Rejinquished by; Received by: ¢ Date| Time
) e (o e b OV G e 12 /1 fas 007
Rellnq s'hed by Received by: Date| Time
E‘ - Relinquished by: Received by: Date [ Time
Turnaround time: Special Instructions:
24 hr, 48 hr, (I';or@al {3-p days) '




EXHIBIT B
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L~
Well Sampiing [ ~_] Well Development [ ] check one

‘{,‘%’/m

well Number; M/ -/

Job Number: é@

Job Nama: Fot Lincoln A.;-L// 4/4“-@1‘-'\ Cc//érj

Date: / ¥/

Sampler: (a// %&—L

/
Depth to Water {measured from TOC): / 0.2

Inside Diameter of Casing:__ 2

s
Depth of Boring:___/$

Method of well deveiopmen Zrc,-c_

4

Amaunt of Water Bailed/Pumped from well: ? b qaé/ e f

Depth to Water after well development:

I'4
Depth to water prior to sampling: {0 . 9D

Bailed water stored on-site 7 How ? ﬂ S

Number of well voilumes removed: 5’

TSP wash, distilled rinse, new rope 7 /(4W Loy

Water Appearanca:

yes no
froth v
irridesence L
oil o
smell e Sampies Obtained:
product <
other, describe e TPH {gasocline)
TPH (diesel)
Gallons Remaved| oH £ {Temn TPH (motor oil)
5 200 (4,90 |£5.4 BTXE
10 /35 IM 92145 8 EPA 624
15 2./ 4.9 1469 EPA 625
20 o (Dgg (B0 EPA 508
25 S5 ./5 14.57 1622 PCBs only
30 YA 1Y 97167 Metais
35 74 V2. 7rléts Other, specify
a0 . Field Blank
45 ' :
50




Well Sampling [Z/Weil Development [ ]

Well Nurnber:

check one

/"lwrz

Job Number:

Lo

Job Namae:

2:70 7

Date:

70/ Lii ofn A-\A.. /7)7/"'~¢04L C{!@j

Sampler:

/%/rg/'/% 2
G// g%_w\.—’-—-—

Amount of Water Bailed/Pumped from weiis

4
Depth to Water (measured from TOC): [0 S

inside Diameter of Casing:___ 2"

Depth of Boring: '35’

Methed of well development/purging: lﬂr/fcm_
$. 2 ol oy

i

Depth to Water after weil development:

V4
Depth to water prior to sampling:_/ (). 0

Bailed waler stored on-site ? How ? //./m J

Number of well volumes removed: &

TSP wash, distilled rinse, new rope ? /%w o g8

Water Appearanca:
yes o
froth -
irridesence e
oil “
smell o Samoies Cbtained:
product o ,
other, describe v TPH (gasofing) ____;f'
TPH (diesei) ‘ ]
Gailons Removeg| oH | £ [Temp TPH (motor cil) j
5 3./m 14, 3316%.4 BTXE —1
10 b9 | 422 | 620 EFPA 624
15 (.48 1 4.27 . EPA 825
20 EPA 608
25 PCBs only
30 Metals
35 Other, specify
40 Field Blank
45
50




Well Sampling [Z/ Well Davelopment [ | check ane
well Number: / v/ =3 3.4 ‘p"/(

Job Number: 6037 — /

Joo Name: 70/ _LeAcoln Aox.

Date: fz{//r{/qz
Sampler: Cor [ Soane
Depth to Water (measured from TQC): [0 -4Y /

. ft
Inside Diameter of Casing:__ A

/
Denth of Boring: / g

Method of well development/purging: I/urc. €_
7

Amount of Water Bailed/Pumped from well: ST 2 - e |
2

e

Depth to Water after well development:

. -
Deptn to water prior to sampling:_}{. (X0

Bailed water stored on-site 7 How ? }qur“’)’

Number of well voiumes removed: 9

TSP wash, distilled rinse, new rope ? /7/&,4 K ope

Water Appearance:

yes no
froth v
irridesence v
oil ~
smell v Sampies Obtained:
product v |
other, describe i TPH (gascline) ___r/-i
TPH (diesei)

Cailons Removea) oH | & |7Temd TPH {motor oil)

5 2.25 | .02 by BTXE 1

10 2201 2.33 | &£ EFA 624

15 5.7 12.90 165-3 EPA 825

20 2.32 18.93 1657 | EPA 608

25 Z.y0 1§50 1651 PCBs only

30 F.y2 1578 145 Metails

35 2.0 | £.94 los- 7 Other, specify

40 342 1102 (/5.6 Field Blank

45 '

50




EXHIBIT C



RON ARCHE
- -

CiviL ENGINEER, INC.

CONSULTING * PLANNING * DESIGN * SURVEYING

4133 Mohr Ave., Suite E *» Pleasanton, CA S45656
(5101 as=2-8372

DECEMBER. 8, 1992 JOB NQ. 1982
* REVISED DECEMBER 9, 1992

ELEVATIONS OF EXISTING MONITOR WELLS AT THE EZ LIGQUCR STORE,
LOCATED AT 941 LINCOLN AVENUE AT NINTH STREET. CITY OF
ALAMEDA, ALAMEDA COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

FOR: ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS., INC.
PROJECT NO. 6#39-1

BENCHMARK :

FOUND CHISELED SQUARE IN TOP OF CURB AT THE NORTH
END OF CURB RETURN, NORTHWEST CORNER QF INTERSECTION
AT NINTH STREET AND PACIFIC AVENUE. ELEVATION TAKEN
AS 15.17 M.S.L.

NOTE: REVISED TO CHANGE ELEVATION DATUM TO M.S.L.

MONITOR WELL DATA TABLE

WELL DESIGNATION ELEV DESCRIPTION

MW1 18.99 TOP OF PVC CASING
19.44 TOP QF BOX

MW2 ig.43 TOP OF PVC CASING
19.42 TOP OF BOX

MW3 14.35 TOP OF PVC CASING
12,83 TOP OF BOX

Bi 18.38 GROUND
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fOR WELL DATA TABLE

e st fpessfeims el el oo et ity et
i ELEV DESCRIPTION

T; 15.58 TOP OF PVC CASING
; 16.03 TOP OF BOX

L 15.62 TOP OF PVC CASING
; 16.61 TOP OF BOX

i

i

| 15.94 TOP OF PVC CASING
i 16.42 TOP OF BOX

; 15.97 CROUND

JOB NO. 1982

-

TOR WELLS AT THE EZ LIQUOR STORE,
INUE AT NINTH STREET. CITY OF
ALIFORNIA

SULTANTS, INC.

15

Grachic Scde
e S

RON ARCHE

CiVIL - ENGINEER ., INC.

CONSULTING - PLANNING ' DESIGN ~SUAVEYING

4133 Mokr Avae., Suite E
Pwagantan , Ca. 42856
prone (399 aB2.-8372




FOUND CHISELED SQUARE IN TOP OF CURB AT THE NORTH
END OF CURE RETURN, NORTHWEST CORNER OF INTERSECTION
AT NINTH STREET AND PACIFIC AVENUE. ELEVATION TAKEN
AS 15.17 M.S.L.

Ardiezzs apr _n.:

| —%‘1‘; & H

BL...\A WiSTA
-—‘ -

NOTE: REVISED TO CMANCE ELEVATION DATIM TO M.S5.1

|
m“ u]!l : hﬁjj:" ? 2
A ' o W_E‘\m CLARA
.. - i =3
r {EXIST FENCE LINE s
!
-
\ ] m | H ;
h i i if‘ ! ! |
i m ; I || |
I ]- 2 | MW3 N
)] 7t {OAPPROXIMATE PROPERTY LINE t
1 ASPHALTJ
. T oy EXISTING SURFACE ‘
i e ' BUILDING . x MW1 . 15.58 TOP OF PVC CASING
! i 1 [CARBAGE ©16.83 TOP OF BOX
- v - i :
7 : . P 5 I MW 2 15.62 TOP OF PVC CASING
.". CONCRETE _ . . _¢Mw2 | 16.41 TOP OF BOX
i ’ MW3 15.94 TOP OF PVC CASING
J" 16.42 TOP OF BOX
= 'B S B1 L 15.97 GROUND
| ' * REVISED DECEMBER 9, 1992
DECEMBER 8, 1992 ' JOB NO. 1982
PLAT SHOWING EXISTING MONITOR WELLS AT THE EZ LIQUOR STORE.
‘ LOCATED AT 991 LINCOLN AVENUE AT NINTH STREET. CITY OF
LINCOLN AVENUE ALAMFDA, ALAMEDA COUNTY, CALIFORNIA |
‘ _ ) . FOR: ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC. é
i V=30 PROJECT NO. 6839-2 : :

RON ARCHE

CIVIL - ENGINEER, INC,
CONSULTING - PLANNMING "CESICN . SURVETYING

_

. . . 4133 Monr Ave., Surte £
B LT e e I T Pwasanton , Te. 94;53
- i’ [ < trone 1510 482-8272




